CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telephon: +49 (0)681 598-0 Telefax: -9075
RSC14 issue test report consist of 57 Pages Page 1 (57)
Recognized by the
Federal Communications Commission
Anechoic chamber registration no.: 90462 (FCC)
Anechoic chamber registration no.: 3463 (IC)

1.5 Test Item
Type of equipment  : FHSS Transceiver
Type designation : WSIX 100
Manufacturer : ABB Stotz-Kontakt GmbH
Street : Eppelheimer Strasse 82
City : D-69123 Heidelberg
Country : Germany
Serial number :
FCC – ID : R4T-WSIX100
IC : 5082A-WSIX100
Hardware :
Software :
Additional information :
Frequency : 2400– 2483.5 MHz ISM-band
Type of modulation : 1M00FXD / 77M0FXD (FHSS) (2402 – 2478 MHz)
Number of channels : 77
Antenna : Internal antenna
Power supply : Powered by the energy of a external produced RF field at 120 kHz.
For test purposes we used  3V DC via external power supply
Output power : EIRP: 1.64 mW (worst case); conducted : 1.11 mW
Field strength :  max.  95.9 dBµV/m in 3m
Occupied bandwidth : 667.335 kHz
Transmitter spurious : 118.8  µV/m in 3m ; conducted : -.- dBm
Receiver spurious . .- . - dBµV/m in 3m
Temperature range : -20°C - +50°C
DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE: I declare that the testing was performed or supervised by me; that the test
measurements were made in accordance with the above-mentioned Industry Canada standard(s); and that the equipment
identified in this application has been subjected to all the applicable test conditions specified in the Industry Canada
standards and all of the requirements of the standard have been met.
Signature: _______________________________________________
Date: ___2004-06-01 Michael Berg ; Test management
NAME AND TITLE (Please print or type):
1.6 Test Specifications:
FCC Part 15  §15.247 (August 2003)
CANADA RSS-210  (Issue 5)
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test Report No.: 2-3606-01-02/04 Issue Date: 2004-06-03 Page 6 (57)
2           Technical Test
2.1 Summary of Test Results
The radiated measurements are performed in vertical and horizontal plane in the frequency range
from 9 kHz to 25 GHz in semi-anechoic chambers. The EUT is positioned on a non-conductive